

Entergy Operations, Inc. Route 3 Box 1376 Russelville, AR 72801 Tel 501-964-8888

Jerry W. Yelverton Vice President Operations ANO

December 21, 1993

1CAN129304

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Mail Station P1-137 Washington, DC 20555

Subject: Arkansas Nuclear Or e - Unit 1 Docket No. 50-313 License No. DPR-51 Licensee Event Report 50-313/93-007-00

Gentlemen:

In accordance with 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B), enclosed is the subject report concerning an unmonitored effluent release.

Very truly yours,

gw yelontos

JWY/jmt

enclosure

 cc: Regional Administrator Region IV
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, TX 76011-8064

> Institute of Nuclear Power Operations 700 Galleria Parkway Atlanta, GA 30339-5957

270021 9312280186 931221 PDR ADOCK 05000313

NRC FOR (5-92)	M 366	LICI	ENSEE	U.S.			EQULATOR	IY CORP	IISS'ON	THIS FORWAR THE I (MNBB WASHIN REDUCT	TED BURDEN P INFORMATION CO D COMMENTS R NFORMATION AN 7714), U.S. NU GTON, DC 2055	RES 5/31 ER RESPO LLECTION EGARDING D RECORD CLEAR REC S-0001, 4 (3150-	/95 REQUEST: BURDEN E S MANAGE SULATORY ND TO TH (0104),	COMPLY WITH 50.0 HRS. STIMATE TO MENT BRANCH COMMISSION, E PAPERWORK OFFICE OF	
FACILITY NAME (1) Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit One									DOCKET NUMBER	PAGE (3)					
TITLE (	4) Radw	aste Ar	ea Efflu	ent Flowpeth Not Resulted From In						<u>l</u> Release	05000313 Due to a Separ	ated	linear and a second	1 OF 4	
EVEN	T DATE	(5)		LER NUMBER (6)	)		REPOR	T DATE	(7)	OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED (8)					
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISI NUMBE		MONTH	DAY	YEAR	FACILI	TY NAME	DOCKET		NUMBER	
11	22	93	93	007	00		12	21	93	FACILI	TY NAME	DOCKET		NU. IBER	
OPERA	TING	COLORGANISADEC	THIS RE	PORT IS SUBMITTE	ED PURSI	JANT	TO THE	REQUIR	REMENTS	OF 10 C	FR: (Check one	or more	) (11)		
MODE (9) N 20.402(b)					20.405			50.73(a)(2)(iv) 70.71(b)							
POW	ER	Shericke visit maans	20.4	05(a)(1)(i)			50.36(c)(1)			50.73(a)(2)(v)			70.71(c)		
LEVEL	(10)	100	and the second se	05(a)(1)(ii)			50.36(	c)(2)			50.73(a)(2)(v	I first Al band a set of the order of the set of t		Constrained by New York, and Address of	
			20.4	05(a)(1)(iii)		X	50.73()	a)(2)(	i)		50.73(a)(2)(v	(ACIII)	Specify	in	
	20.405(a)(1)(iv)						50.73(a)(2)(ii)				50.73(a)(?)(viii)B)		Abstract Below		
			20.4	05(a)(1)(v)			50.73(	a)(2)(	iii)		50.73(a)(2)(x		and in Text		
					LICENS	EE (	ONTACT	FOR TH	15 LER	(12)					
NAME R.	H. Sche	ide, Nu	clear Sa	fety and Licensi	ng Spec	iali	st				TELEPHONE NUM 501-964-5000	BER (Incl	ude Area	Code)	
			COM	PLETE ONE LINE F	OR EACH	I CON	PONENT	FAILUR	E DESCR	IBED IN	THIS REPORT (1	3)			
CAUSE	SYSTE	M C	OMPONENT	MANUFACTURER	REPOR TO N		- CL23118		CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFA	CTURER	REPORTABLE TO NPRDS	
		-					_								
		and an and	SUPPLEME	NTAL REPORT EXPE	I CTED (1	4)				1	EXPECTED	MONTH	DAY	YEAR	
YES (If	yes, co	1.00		SUBMISSION DATE			x	NO			JBMISSION ATE (15)				

On November 21, 1993, at approximately 1400, the radwaste area ventilation effluent flow monitor failed. Therefore, the associated gaseous effluent monitoring channel was declared inoperable. Since the Radwaste Area ventilation system was in operation, alternate sampling equipment was installed and placed in service as required by Technical Specifications. On November 22 at approximately 1430, a Chemist preparing to collect a gas sample discovered that the sample tubing was disconnected from one end of the filter cartridge. This condition resulted in the pump taking its sample from the room instead of the release path, as required. The sample tubing was immediately reconnected. The root cause of this event was inadequate procedural guidance regarding alternate sampling equipment hookup. Procedures for ANO-1 and ANO-2 were revised to include appropriate guidance for sampling equipment hookup. It was verified that no significant radioactive release occurred while the effluent flowpath was unmonitored.

NRC FORM 366A (5-92)	U.S. N	APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95							
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION					ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.				
FACILI	DOCKET	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (					
Arkansas Nuclear Dne, Unit One		0	05000313		SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER			
					007	00	2 OF 4		

#### A. Plant Status

At the time of this event, Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit One (ANO-1) was operating at approximately 100% of rated power.

### B. Event Description

On November 22, 1993, at approximately 1430, it was identified by ANO Chemistry personnel that continuous monitoring of the Radwaste Area ventilation effluent was not being conducted as required by the Technical Specifications.

Technical Specification 3.5.7.1 requires that the radioactive gaseous effluent monitoring instrumentation shown in Table 3.5.7.1 shall be operable with their alarm/trip setpoints set to ensure that the dose rate in unrestricted areas will be within the limits of 10CFR20. Table 3.5.7.1 requires that effluent monitoring instrumentation be operable during releases via its associated flowpath. The table also stipulates that effluent releases may continue with less than the required number of operable channels providing samples are continuously collected with auxiliary sampling equipment.

On November 21, 1993, at approximately 1400, the radwaste area ventilation effluent flow monitor failed. Therefore, the associated gaseous effluent monitoring channel was declared inoperable. Since the Radwaste Area ventilation system was in operation, alternate sampling equipment was installed and placed in service as required by Technical Specifications.

The alternate sampling equipment is comprised of a sample pump, flow meter, iodine and particulate filter cartridge and associated tubing and connectors. The equipment is also set up to allow for gaseous grab sample collection. When alternate sampling equipment is in service, Technical Specifications require that sample pump flow rate be estimated every 4 hours and gas grab samples taken every 12 hours.

On November 22 at approximately 1430, a Chemist preparing to collect a gas sample discovered that the sample tubing was disconnected from one end of the filter cartridge. This condition resulted in the pump taking its sample from the room instead of the release path, as required. The sample tubing was immediately reconnected and all other connections were inspected and equipment secured in place, as needed.

NRC FORM 366A U.S. NUCLEA (5-92)	AR REGULATORY COMMISSION	AFPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95				
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT TEXT CONTINUATION	THIS I FORWARD THE IN (MNBB 7 WASHING REDUCTI	TO COMPLY WITH ST: 50.0 HRS. N ESTIMATE TO AGEMENT BRANCH RY COMMISSION, THE PAPERWORK OFFICE OF ON, DC 20503.				
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	Company of the second	LER NUMBER (6	PAGE (3)		
Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit One	05000313	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER		
		93	007	00	3 OF 4	

TEXT (If more space is required , use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

#### C. Root Cause

Alternate sampling equipment is routinely installed whenever effluent monitoring channels are removed from service for surveillance testing or maintenance. There have been no previous instances recorded in which connections have separated.

Investigation into the cause of this event identified that the tubing which connected the filter cartridge to the flow meter was not long enough to allow the cartridge to rest on the floor. This configuration, although typical of previous sampling equipment hockups, placed stress on the filter cartridge connections. Since no other deficiencies were identified, it was concluded that the weight of the cartridge hanging from the tubing had apparantly caused the connection to separate.

The procedure controlling alternate sampling equipment hookup did not contain guidance regarding minimization of stress on connections or verification of tightness. Therefore, the root cause of this event is considered to be inadequate procedural guidance regarding hookup of alternate sampling equipment.

### D. Corrective Actions

The sample tubing was immediately reconnected upon discovery of the problem. All other connections were inspected and equipment secured in place as needed.

The procedures for both ANO-1 and ANO-2 containing guidance regarding alternate sampling equipment hookup were revised to include instructions to secure equipment to ensure a minimal amount of stress on connections and to reinforce connections as necessary.

The Training Department was notified to include alternate sampling equipment installation in the "On the Job Training" program.

## E. Safety Significance

The sample tubing was identified as being disconnected at 1430 on November 22. It was observed as being properly connected at 1040 on the same day by Chemistry personnel during the collection of flow rate data. Therefore, the ventilation effluent flowpath was unmonitored for less than 3 hours and 50 minutes. The activities released before and subsequent to this time frame were verified to be less than minimum detectable for all gases, tritium, particulates and iodines. In addition, Operations reported that no venting of high activity systems took place during the time period that the flowpath was unmonitored. Therefore, this event is considered to be of no safety significance.

NRC FORM 366A U.S. NUCL (5-92)	EAR REGULATORY COMMISSI	ON	APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95					
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT TEXT CONTINUATIO		FORWARD THE IN (MNGB T WASHING REDUCT)	INFORMATION COLL COMMENTS REC	ECTION REQUE SARDING BURDE RECORDS MAN EAR REGULATO 0001, AND TO (3150-0104)	EN ESTIMATE TO AGEMENT BRANCH DRY COMMISSION, D THE PAPERWORK D, OFFICE OF			
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (	2)	LER NUMBER (6	PAGE (3)				
Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit One	05000313	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER				
		93	007	00	4 OF 4			

TEXT (If more space is required , use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

# F. Basis for Reportablilty

Techr'cal Specifications requires that an effluent flowpath must be continuously monitored any time that a release is being made via that pathway. Since the radwaste area ventilation effluent was unmonitored for some period of time (less than 3 hours 50 minutes) while a release was being made, this condition is reportable pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B) as an operation prohibited by Technical Specifications.

### G. Additional Information

There have been no previous similar events reported in which an inadequate procedure resulted in an unmonitored effluent release.